Public Document Pack
Teignbridge
\‘g .gov.ukg

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk

25 September 2025

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee will be held on Friday,
3rd October, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton
Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Membership:

Councillors: To be confirmed.

Please Note: Filming is permitted during the Committee meeting with the exception
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are
consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA

Part |

1. Apologies
2. Declarations of Interest (if any)

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 18)

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meetings held on 5 August 2025, 7 August
2025 and 27 August 2025.

4. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 -
Exclusion of Press and Public

1



Should the Committee wish to exclude the press and public during consideration of
the items on this agenda, the following resolution should be passed:-

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in

the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

5. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further
12 months - HO77

6. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further
12 months - HO37

7. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further
12 months - H444

8. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle over 5 years - SO65
LNY

9. Request for a small plate for a private hire vehicle - P765

(Pages 19 - 36)
(Pages 37 - 64)
(Pages 65 - 84)
(Pages 85 -

104)

(Pages 105 -
118)

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or

e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk



mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk

Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 3

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 5 AUGUST 2025

Present:
Councillors Hayes (Chair), Peart and Rollason (Vice-Chair)

Officers in Attendance:

Licensing Officer
Legal Assistant

195.

196.

197.

198.

199.

APOLOGIES

None.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings on the 14 April 2025, the 8 May 2025 and the 29 May
2025 were unanimously approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

None.

REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR FURTHER 12
MONTHS - EXZ 599

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in July 2026, with
no advisories and the vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test with no advisories.
The Applicant was unable to be in attendance, but the Sub-Committee noted the
details in the letter submitted with the application.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee grants the Private Hire Vehicle Licence Extension as
detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle undergoes six
monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its age.

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - YD15 JUC



200.

201.

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (5.8.2025)

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in August 2026,
with two advisories and the vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test with one
advisory. The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions from the Sub-
Committee confirming that the vehicle will only be used for a further year to fulfil a
school contract. The vehicle is in good condition and the suspension will be fixed in
September.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee grants the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its
age and the advisories listed.

REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE FOR VEHICLE OVER 5
YEARS - LL69 BOV

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in May 2026 with
no advisories and the vehicle passed its taxi inspection test with no advisories.

The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions put to them by the Sub-
Committee. It was confirmed that the Applicant is aware that the vehicle is now slightly
over the policy age limit, but it is a reliable vehicle with low mileage and is economical.

The Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s age was over the Council’s policy for
licensing new vehicles but considered that it had met all requirements other than age.
As such the Sub-Committee felt they should deviate from the Council’s Taxi and
Private Hire Policy in this particular circumstance as they were satisfied that the vehicle
was in a good and sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised
by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee grants the new Private Hire Vehicle Licence as
detailed in the report with no additional conditions.

REQUEST FOR A SMALL PLATE FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE - CK11
CUK

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle is listed as being a Mercedes in
the report but that the Applicant will be moving this registration plate to a new
vehicle and as such the photographs are of the new vehicle.

The Sub-Committee also noted that the vehicle would be used for executive travel
transfers, business customers and special occasions. The Applicant was unable to



202.

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (5.8.2025)

be in attendance, but the Sub-Committee noted the information supplied in the
Applicant’s request.

Decision
The application to display a small plate on vehicle BYD, vehicle registration CK11
CUK be approved.

Having considered the photos of the vehicle, read all written material, and listened
to the representation by the Licensing Officer and having heard what the applicant’s
work entails, the Sub-Committee considered the resolution above would be best
suited to the applicant whilst meeting the Council’s licensing responsibilities.

REQUEST FOR A SMALL PLATE FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE - WF73
XDP

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s would be used for school and social care
contracts and a small amount of executive travel transfers. The Applicant was unable
to be in attendance, but the Sub-Committee noted the information supplied in the
Applicant’s request and by the Licensing Officer that small plates for this area of work
is often seen as preferable by those being transported due to being more discreet.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision
The application to display a small plate on vehicle Kia EV9, vehicle registration WF73
XDP be approved.

Having considered the photos of the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to
the representation by the Licensing Officer and having heard what the applicant’s work
entails, the Sub-Committee considered the resolution above would be best suited to
the applicant whilst meeting the Council’s licensing responsibilities.

Clir D Rollason
Chair



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 7 AUGUST 2025

Present:

Councillors Gearon, Rollason (Vice-Chair) and Atkins

Officers in Attendance:

Licensing Manager
Legal Advisor

203.

204.

205.

APOLOGIES

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

None.

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - BOW GRANGE,
LITTLEHEMPSTON, TQ9 6NQ

The Sub-Committee gave consideration to a report presented by the Licensing
Manager (previously circulated) in which determination was sought in respect of an
application for a new Premises Licence for Bow Grange, Littlehempston, TQ9 6NQ.

The Applicant attended the meeting and was permitted to speak and also answered
questions put to them by the Sub-Committee.

Some of those who had submitted representations also attended the meeting and were
represented by a Spokesperson.

Arising from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance with
the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Guidance, and the Council’s
Licensing Policy, it was moved by Councillor Rollason and seconded by Councillor
Atkins, and

RESOLVED that the new Premises Licence in respect of Bow Grange, Littlehempston,
TQ9 6NQ be granted as set out in the report with no amendments.

Reasons for the decision:

The Sub-Committee heard from the Licensing Manager who explained that the
application had been submitted for a new premises licence and that the sub-committee
were to consider the provision of late-night refreshment and supply of alcohol until
midnight Monday to Sunday. The Licensing Manager explained that there had been
five objections received on the grounds of public nuisance. There had been no
objections from the responsible authorities.

7 1



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (7.8.2025)

The Applicant was permitted to address the Sub-Committee and confirmed that the
applicati
[...]
taxi to take them from the venue.
The venue is located just off the main road to Totnes and so easily accessible even
late at night.

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee the Applicant confirmed that all of
the area to be licensed was contained within the area off of the main road. The
Licensing Manager confirmed that all other areas marked in blue on the plan supplied
with the report are unrelated and should be ignored.

In response to questions from objectors the Applicant confirmed that the planning
permission allowed for 32 cars and 100 people. This 100-person limit was to adhere to
fire regulations and was for seated guests during the day in the main area. The website
advertises up to 250 people as in the evening guests will have more areas to use, and
this will be standing room which is covered by different regulations. The outdoor areas
provide flexibility and allows for more people to attend. Further car parking can also be
utilised if required under a 28-day notice, however they will be encouraging guests to
car share and use taxis wherever possible.

The Applicant confirmed that he had spoken to one of the objectors once the
application has been submitted but no objections had been received in respect of the
planning application. One of the Objectors disagreed and said they were told about the
planning application by another person and so went to ask about this. There was no



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (7.8.2025)

communication about the licensing application. The Applicant accepted that he could
have done more to make contact and confirms that he is open to contact from
neighbours if there are any issues going forward.

The Applicant then confirmed the noise restrictions were included within the planning
permission and the property is double skinned. The speakers face towards the property
and there are no plans to play music outside. If music was played outside, then it will
be live and unamplified as per planning restrictions. Th
[...]
e is no kitchen onsite just a preparation area. Food provided will be dependent on
customer need, but caterers will be able to drive right up to the premises to set up and
serve food. Toilets have also been built for guests.

The Objectors’ spokesperson was given a chance to address the Sub-Committee and
expressed their concerns about the application. All live near the premises and are very
concerned about noise, public nuisance and the general impact to their life. They are
poultry farmers and so understand the need for diversification and are not against this,
but they feel that 7 days a week is excessive and will negatively affect the rural area
and its ambience. There are no other venues nearby that operate past 11pm. The
Objectors do not see why another wedding venue is required and does this not provide
unnecessary competition for already existing venues. The venue is new, and the
Applicant has no track record of running an establishment like this and so how can they
show it will be run properly.



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (7.8.2025)

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee the Objectors confirmed that they do
hear noise from the other nearby venues which is further away than the venue subject
to this application.

The Applicant then confirmed there is another wedding venue, maybe 500 yards away,
but they are run differently as that is outdoors and operates under Temporary Event
Notices. The premises being considered today is predominantly an inside venue, the
licence will actually provide more control to those neighbours if there are any
complaints. The Applicant agreed that they hadn’t operated as yet but that actually
makes it hard to say that the licence won’t be adhered to. The Applicant has run
establishments in the past and there is comeback for objectors if the venue is not being
causing problems. The Applicant would like to be provided a chance to show that he
can operate the premises properly and they are not looking at putting on large events,
just weddings.

The Sub-Committee having considered the application submitted and having heard
from those present and being mindful of Statutory Code of Guidance and Licensing
policy, felt that on balance it could not refuse this application.

The Sub-Committee were empathetic to the Objector’s concerns about noise levels
and accepted that other venues had likely caused problems in the past which
understandably made them worry this nuisance would increase with a further venue
operating. However, the Sub-Committee did not feel that they had any grounds to
refuse this new application based on an unrelated venue. The Sub-Committee
appreciated that the Applicant seemed earnest and that he wanted to do well and keep
local residents happy. The Sub-Committee also noted that music levels had already
been restricted by the planning permission which would go towards mitigating noise
levels.

The Sub-Committee did not feel it was reasonable to assume the problems would
occur before the venue had been given a chance to trade and felt that adding further
conditions would penalise the Applicant unfairly. The Sub-Committee considered that if
there were issues with the venue following permission being granted then there were
appropriate channels for complainants to report these concerns and the licence could
be reviewed.

The Sub-Committee did note that further conversations between the Applicant and
Objectors over concerns would be beneficial and felt that more could have been done
by the Applicant to facilitate this prior to the application being submitted.

Taking all matters into consideration the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the
Applicant was suitably experienced and would be able to promote and uphold the four
Licensing Objectives and deemed it appropriate to grant the new premises licence as
set out in the report with no additional conditions.

ia



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (7.8.2025)

Clir D Rollason
Chair

31



This page is intentionally left blank

12



Public Document Pack

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 7 AUGUST 2025

Present:

Councillors Gearon, Rollason (Vice-Chair) and Atkins

Officers in Attendance:

Licensing Manager
Legal Advisor

206.

207.

208.

209.

APOLOGIES

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

None.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 -
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was proposed by Clir Rollason and seconded by Clir Gearon that the meeting
move into Part Il to consider the following agenda item.

It was unanimously

RESOLVED: that the meeting move into Part Il to consider the following agenda
item.

APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS LICENCE

The Applicant attended the meeting in person, and he answered questions put to him
by the Sub-Committee. The Applicant’s wife also attended the meeting and was given
an opportunity to address the Sub-Committee in support of the application.

Arising from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance with
the Council’s procedure for hearings, it was moved by Councillor Rollason and
seconded by Councillor Gearon, and

RESOLVED that the application for a new Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence be
granted under Sections 59(1)(a) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1976. The Sub-Committee felt that the conduct of the Applicant, supported its view
that they are a fit and proper person to hold such a Licence.

Reasons for the decision:

13



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (7.8.2025)

Members noted the information set out in the Report relating to the Applicant’s caution
and the reasons why the application for a licence was refused at officer level.

In answer to the Sub-Committee’s questions the Applicant explained the reasons for
receiving a police caution in December 2023 and demonstrated to the Sub-Committee
how the incident had occurred. This was an accident, but his wife had felt it was on
purpose and the police were called. The police took the App
[...]
e fact that he wanted to
improve his life, and that his wife was a credible witness and supported this application
indicated that he was a fit and proper person to hold a licence.

When considering the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Policy the Sub-Committee were
mindful that each case must be decided on its own merits. The Sub-Committee
considered that this appeared to have been an isolated incident, and no other concerns
had been raised about the Applicant. The Sub-Committee noted its overriding duty to
the public, and of the importance of public safety but considered that, on balance, there
was no cause to show that the Applicant was a risk to the public and was not a fit and
proper person to hold a Licence.

Applying the test of whether Members of the Sub-Committee would be happy for a

person they cared about or a vulnerable person to travel alone in a vehicle with the
Applicant, it was concluded after significant deliberation that they would.

12



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (7.8.2025)

Taking the Council’s Licensing Policy into consideration, along with the Applicant’s
submissions, the Applicant’s wife’s submissions and the supplied character references,
the Sub-Committee considered given the circumstances of this case that it be
reasonable to approve the Applicant’s application for a new Hackney Carriage Drivers
Licence as set out in the report. The Sub-Committee stressed that should there be any
concerns raised about the Applicant’s conduct he could be bought back before the
Sub-Committee and his licence reviewed.

Clir D Rollason

Chair

35



This page is intentionally left blank

16



Public Document Pack

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 27 AUGUST 2025

Present:

Councillors Peart and Rollason

Officers in Attendance:

Legal Advisor

210.

APOLOGIES

It was noted that there were not enough available members for the sub-committee
meaning the meeting was not quorate and could not make any decisions.
Accordingly, it was unanimously agreed by Clirs Rollason and Peart to adjourn the
items on the agenda to a later sub-committee as any decisions made were open to

challenge. The amended date would be communicated to the applicants in due
course.

Clir Rollason

Chair

17



This page is intentionally left blank

18



Agenda ltem 5

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

27 August 2025

PART I

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for
further 12 months
Red Vauxhall Zafira MX15 JHV — HO77

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mr Benjamin Clement

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Mrs Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for extension

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Photographs

1.1

1.2

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 28 April 2015
Age of vehicle, if granted - 10 years and 3 months
Hackney Carriage licence expires — 1 September 2025

The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being
more than 10 years old.

MOT expires — 5 August 2026 with two minor defects and four advisories as
follows:

Repair as soon as possible (minor defects):

e Offside Obligatory mirror slightly damaged (3.3 (b) (i))

e Windscreen wiper blade defective (3.4 (b) (i)

Monitor and repair if necessary (advisories):

e Nearside Front Tyre worn close to legal limit/'worn on edge (5.2.3 (e))

¢ Front Registration plate deteriorated but not likely to be misread (0.1 (b))
e Front ABS wires slightly insecure

e Tyre pressure warning on dash

19




1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot for 22 August 2025 and will be circulated
prior to committe
[...]

27 August 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for
further 12 months
Silver Skoda Octavia WJ13 KVX — H444

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mr Chris Leathlean

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Mrs Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for extension

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Photographs
D: Vehicle Test Sheet

1.1

1.2

1.3

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 15 May 2013
Age of vehicle, if granted - 12 years and 3 months
Hackney Carriage licence expires — 31 August 2025

The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being
more than 10 years old.

MOT expires — 31 August 2026 with one advisory.
Monitor and repair if necessary (advisories):

« Nearside Front Tyre worn close to legal limit/worn on edge Below
3mm in centre of tyre (5.2.3 (e))

Vehicle inspection took place at the Depot on 14 August 2025 and passed with
one advisory. Near Side Front tyre below 3mm centre of tread.

65




1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

Licensing Officer:
At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing
officer.

Recommendation:
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed.

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years
old at first registration.

A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10
years old with the exception of purpos
[...]
MITTEE

Date: 25 September 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle over 5 years.
Registration SO65 LNY Kia Optima

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request included in this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with a licensed plate.

Applicant Mr Sami Barakat

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Applicant request

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Photographs

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 29 December 2015
Age of vehicle, if granted — 9 years 10 months

The vehicle no longer meets the Council’s licensing policy as it is over 5 years of
age.

MOT expires on 26 September 26 with 4 advisories

Vehicle inspection booked on 23 September — details to be provided prior to the
hearing.

Licensing Officer:
Officer comments —

At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing
officer.

85




2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

Recommendation:

Whether to grant a licence or not. If the Committee resolves to license the
vehicle, a condition can be imposed requiring the vehicle to have six or four
monthly vehicle inspections.

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years
old at first registration.

All vehicle licences are issued annually.
Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 provides that:

‘Every licence so to be granted shall be under the common seal of the
commissioners, if incorporated, or, if not incorporated, shall be signed by two or
more of the commissioners, and shall not include more than one carriage so
licensed, and shall be
[...]
ck, 27/08/2025 Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	5 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - H077
	MX15 JHV - Appendix A - Request
	MX15 JHV - Appendix B - MOT history – exp 05.08.2026
	MX15 JHV - Appendix C - Photographs
	MX15 JHV - Pink Pass Sheet

	6 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - H037
	WA64 VDN - Appendix A - Request
	WA64 VDN - Appendix B - MOT history – exp 22.7.26
	WA64 VDN - Pink Pass Sheet - pass 21.08.25
	WA64 VDN - Appendix C - Photographs

	7 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - H444
	WJ13 KVX - Appendix A - Request
	WJ13 KVX - Appendix B - MOT history exp 31.08.26
	WJ13 KVX - Appendix C - Photographs
	WJ13 KVX - Appendix D - Vehicle Test Sheet

	8 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle over 5 years - SO65 LNY
	SO65 LNY Appendix A - applicant request
	SO65 LNY Appendix B - MOT history
	SO65 LNY Appendix C - Photographs
	SO65 LNY Appendix D - inspection sheet

	9 Request for a small plate for a private hire vehicle - P765
	FD21 DXU - Appendix A - Request
	FD21 DXU - Appendix B - Example of small plate
	FD21 DXU - Appendix C - Photographs




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2025 
 
Present: 
Councillors Foden, Hayes and Rollason 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Officer 
Legal Officer 
 

  
211.   APOLOGIES  

 
None. 
  

212.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

213.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 27 August 2025 were unanimously 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

214.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - H077  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in August 2026, 
with two minor defects and four advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi 
inspection test with advisories. The Applicant was in attendance and answered 
questions from the Sub-Committee explaining that the vehicle’s engine had had a 
catastrophic failure before the MOT and vehicle test, but the licence application had to 
be submitted and so was put in for its MOT. All advisories on the MOT have now been 
fixed other than the numberplate, which is due to be replaced, and the suspension has 
also been fixed.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee grants the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes four monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its 
age and the advisories listed. 
  



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (3.10.2025) 

 
2 

 

215.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - H037  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in July 2026, with 
eight advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test with advisories. The 
Applicant was in attendance and answered questions from the Sub-Committee 
confirming that the seatbelt, indicators and rear suspension has been fixed. The oil 
leak may be from a recent oil change and not an actual leak. The wheel alignment has 
also been done when the tyres were changed.  
 
The Sub-Committee commented that the vehicle maintenance needed to be kept on 
top of and not be reactive following an MOT as it indicates that the vehicle is not 
always being kept to a safe standard. The Applicant confirmed that any advisories are 
fixed once when highlighted.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee grants the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes four monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its 
age and the advisories listed. 
  

216.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - H444  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in August 2026, 
with one advisory. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test with one advisory. 
The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions from the Sub-Committee 
explaining the tyre had been replaced and the vehicle is serviced regularly with any 
issues rectified when identified.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee grants the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its 
age. 
  

217.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE OVER 5 YEARS - SO65 
LNY  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in September 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (3.10.2025) 

 
3 

 

2026, with four advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test with 
advisories. The Applicant was unable to be in attendance, but the Licensing Officer 
explained the missing stickers mentioned on the vehicle test would be provided with 
the plate if granted.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee grants the new Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to the 
advisories listed on the MOT. The Sub-Committee also asked that the fuel leak be 
investigated further and the tyre with a nail in replaced if needed. 
  

218.   REQUEST FOR A SMALL PLATE FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE - P765  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. The Applicant 
was in attendance and explained that the vehicle would be used mainly for 
airport/seaport transfers, and he has a confirmed contract with a company to undertake 
these. The vehicle is based in Chudleigh and so will rarely be in town picking up 
customers. Customers have fed back that they prefer a smaller more discreet plate. 
  
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
The application to display a small plate on vehicle Ford Focus, vehicle registration 
FD21 DXU be approved.  
 
Having considered the photos of the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to 
the representation by the Licensing Officer and having heard what the applicant’s work 
entails, the Sub-Committee considered the resolution above would be best suited to 
the applicant whilst meeting the Council’s licensing responsibilities. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Hayes 
Chair 

 

 
 


